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WRI'l"l'EN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Research on Taber Crops

.... f Shri A. K. GOpaIan:
....... l Shri Imbichibava:

Will the Minister of FOOd and Apiculture be -pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
1270 on the 4th June, 1962 and state:

(a) whether a final decision has since been taken on the scheme tor intensification of research on tube<-
crops; and

(b) if so, what is the decision?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food and Apiculture (Dr. Ram Subhag Singh): (a) and (b). No. The detahls of the scheme for intensification of researoh on tuber crops are still under consideration of the Government of India.

New Telephone IDstrament

oW;. Shri Indrajit Gupta: Will the Minister of Transport and ColllDllUlica-
tWas be pleased to state:

(a) whether a new telephone instrument named "Priyadarshini" has been designed;

(b) what are its advantages over the conventional instruments;

(C) number Of ''PriyactaJrshini'' telephones aoJready manufactured and expected to be manufactured;

(d) ntrmber of subecribers SIlipplied with the new phones; and

(e) basis of priority of allotment for the "Priyad81"shini" telephones?

The Deputy Minister in the MiDistry of Tra.IIsport and CommaulcatiollS (Shri Bhagavati): (a) Yes.

(b) (1) better electrical. to acousti-
cal conversion efficiency leading to hlgher volume of speech and better performance;

(2) an adjustable ringer and receiver;

(3) an improved design of dial;
(4) more pleasing appeanmce.
(c) 370 Approximately-15,000-

20,000 instruments are expected to be rmmufactured during 1962-63.

(d) 50.
( e) Inttially, in view of the Idnrited supplies, these telephones are to be provided to subscribers having long lines. Some of these telephones axe also being installed for observation puTpOSes, field Wial and aidtvertise-
ment.
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Extel19ion of Oooper&tive Sector

-451 r Shri P. C. Borooah: . l Shri Kolla Venlraiab:
Will the Minister of COIDDRIIlity

Development, Panchayati Raj and 00-
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operation be pleased to state:
(a) Wlhether Government have decided to set up four working groups for suggesting steps for the extension of the cooperative sector;

(b) if so, what subjects these groups are to deal with; and

(e) what are the constitutions and main flmctions of these groups?

The Deputy MiDister lD the MbWItry of COmmunity Development, PanelIa-
yati Raj aDd Cooperatiou (Shrl Shyam Dhar Misra): (a) Government have decided to set up six working groups.

(b) (1) Industrial cooperatives.
(2) HO'USing cooperative&.
(3) Transport cooperatives.
(4) Dairy and animIIIl husbandry

cooperatives.
(5) Fishery cooperatives.
(6) Cooperatives U!Ilder raiJJways, posts and telegraphs etc.
(e) A statement ShO'wing the tentative constitution and the -broad terms Of reference of the groups is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix I, annexure No.3].

Distriblltloa 01 Land

.~2. Shri SadhIl Ram: Will the Minister of FOOd &.lid Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any directive has been issued by the Central Government to the State Governments regarding the allotment of all distributable land only to the Cooperative societies of landless labourers and Harijans; and

(b) if so, wihat steps have so far been taken by the various State Govern.rnents to implement this policy?

The M1u1ster of State In the Ministry of Food and Agriealture (Dr. Ram Subhag SiDch): (a). It has been surg-
gested to' the State Governments that compact blocks of land, other lands whiah nright constitute viable units for joint cultivation and, as far as possible, the sU11plus lands obtlUllled as a result of application of ceilings on land hold.il!lgs should be allO'tted to coopenI-
tive fal'IIning societies.

(b). Several State Governments have accorded high. priority to eooperative farmjlng societies in the allO'tment of lands. In others the matter is under consideration.

PerDmnent Indus COIIUIlisIIIon

r Shri P. K. Deo:
·'53. ~ Shrimati Maimoona

L Sultan:

Wihl the Minlister of Irriptiou and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the pennanent Indus Commission set up under the Indus Waters Treaty 1960 has undertaken a tour of inspection of the river in KasIImir;

(/:» whether the said OomrnissiO'n has visited Gilgit and Ladakh; and

(e) the result of their findings?

The Minister of State in the Mbais-
try of IrrigatIon &.lid Power (Sbri Alagesan): (a) Yes, Sir. The Commission has dnspected certain parts of the rivers in the State of Jammu and Kashmir.

("b) The Permanent ,Indus Commission visited Gilgit area for a tour of inspection of The Indus from 12th to 26th July, 1962 under Article vm
(4) (e) of the Indus Waters Treaty
1960. The Commission did not visit
LadalclJ..

(e) The CommissiO'n ascerta!ned the facts connected with the various developments and works on the Rivers inspected.
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